Wisconsin law.
regular meeting of the board of canvassers for a further recount of the votes cast in any or all of the balance of the precincts in such election * * * district, and the proper board of canvassers shall * * reconvene on the day following the filing of such petition and proceed to ascertain the facts alleged in said petition and make correction accordingly and recount the ballots in every precinct so specified in accordance therewith.

6.73 The board of state canvassers shall canvass only the regular returns made by the county board of canvassers, as provided in this chapter, and shall in no case canvass or count any additional or supplemental returns or statements made by any such board or by any other board or person whatever; nor shall the board of state canvassers canvass or count any statement or return of the result of any canvass which shall have been made by any county board of canvassers at any other time than that mentioned in this chapter. This section shall not apply to any return made subsequent to a recount pursuant to section 6.66, but such return shall be accepted in lieu of any prior return from the same county for the same office.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 28, 1927.

No. 697, A.]

[Published July 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 446.

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (f) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes on October 1, 1927, relating to percentage agreements at the state fair; to amend the introductory paragraph, and paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (1); paragraph (a) of subsection (2); paragraphs (a), (b), (e) and (j) of subsection (6); and subsection (9), all of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the appropriations for operation, for the eradication of tuberculosis, for the operation, maintenance, and capital for the state fair, and for the purchase of tuberculin for the department of agriculture; and to create a new paragraph (k) to subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the operation for the state fair park on

account of concessions, exhibitions and entertainments held other than during state fair week.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (f) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes is repealed on October 1, 1927.

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph, and paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (1); paragraph (a) of subsection (2); paragraphs (a), (b), (e) and (j) of subsection (6), and subsection (9), all of section 20.60 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.60) (1) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Annually, beginning July 1. * * * 1927, one hundred five thousand dollars, for administration of said department, and all its bureaus, branches and divisions. Of this there is allotted:

- (d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, * * * seventeen thousand dollars, for immigration work and research in the development of agriculture and industry as provided in subsections (1), (10) and (11) of section 93.07.
- (e) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, five thousand dollars, and in the case of an epidemic such sum as may be necessary, for field work in combating hog cholera.
- (2) (a) On July 1, * * * 1927, one million fifty thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1928, for a term of * * * three years, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars, for the purposes of carrying on the work of bovine tuberculosis eradication, and the payment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered according to the provisions of chapter 94 of the statutes, under the area test plan, the accredited herd plan, and the local testing plan by established, practicing veterinarians, whose work is approved by the department of agriculture. The entire appropriation shall be devoted to the payment of administrative cost and indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered under the area test plan, the accredited herd plan, and the local testing plan, in such proportions as the department of agriculture and the live stock sanitary board may deem advisable; provided, that not to exceed three hundred thousand dollars may be used in any one year for the payment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered by order of the state department of agriculture or the live stock sanitary board, but which are not included under the so-called area test plan or accredited herd plan of testing for bovine tuberculosis,

and, provided, further, that no funds appropriated in this section shall be expended for the payment of indemnities unless the animal or animals slaughtered shall have been tested in accordance with the regulations or permits of the state live stock sanitary board.

- (6) (a) Annually, beginning March 1, * * 1928, two hundred * * * fifty-five thousand dollars, for the operation of the state fair. All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the operation of the state fair shall be paid immediately into the general fund, except as provided in paragraphs (g), and (j) of this subsection. The state treasurer and the secretary of state shall be in attendance at the state fair each year, respectively, then and there to receive such moneys and to audit and pay expenditures duly certified by the department of agriculture as having been necessarily incurred in the operation of the state fair. Of this there is allotted to each member of the state fair advisory board his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties; but no compensation for services except a per diem of five dollars for each day spent in assisting in the conduct of the state fair under the direction of the department of agriculture.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1927, * * ninety thousand dollars, and on July 1, * 1928, twenty thousand dollars, for equipment, permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1927, forty thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the construction and equipment of boys' and girls' dormitories; and twenty-seven thousand dollars for concrete work, and additions and equipment for the hog house.
- (e) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * thirty thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, * * * thirty thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (j) All moneys received by each and every person through the operation of the boys' and girls' camp, teachers' camp, lunch counters, the forage department, and the official dining hall at the state fair shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are severally appropriated therefrom to the department of agriculture for the carrying on of such activities.
- (9) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, * * 1927, * * six thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, * * * 1928, * * * six thousand dollars, for the manufacture or purchase and distribution of tuberculin.

SECTION 3. A new paragraph (k) is added to subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes to read: (20.60) (6) (k) Annually, beginning July 1, 1927, five thousand dollars for the operation of the state fair park on account of concessions, exhibitions and entertainments held other than during state fair week.

Section 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927.

Approved July 28, 1927.

No. 605, S.]

[Published July 30, 1927.

CHAPTER 447.

AN ACT to amend section 20.575 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for the Wisconsin real estate brokers board. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 20.575 of the statutes, is amended to read: 20.575 (1) All fees received by or for the Wisconsin real estate brokers board under the provisions of section 136.01, shall be paid to the treasurer of the board * * and shall be deposited within one week of receipt in the state treasury.

- (2) There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin real estate brokers board, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, thirty-three thousand dollars for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:
- (a) To each member of the board a per diem of ten dollars for each day actually devoted to the performance of the duties of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved July 28, 1927.